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As of August 2020, one-third (33.7%) of Yukon businesses did not know how long they could continue
to operate at their current level of revenue and expenditures before considering further staffing actions,
closure or bankruptcy; one in twelve (8.4%) reported they could continue for less than six months.

Almost half (48.0%) of Yukon businesses that had laid off at least one employee since the beginning of
the pandemic subsequently rehired 50% or more of the laid-off employees. D

/

Notes on methodology:

Data in this publication are from Statistics Canada's Canadian Survey on Business Conditions (CSBC). While the first itera-
tion of this survey crowdsourced data from businesses across Canada, a probability-based sample was selected for subse-
quent iterations of the survey. Results from this iteration of the survey are applicable to employer businesses in Canada. This
survey will be conducted on a quarterly basis to collect information from businesses in Canada more efficiently and rapidly
compared with traditional survey methods.

Information in this publication is based on the CSBC that Statistics Canada conducted from mid-September to late October
to collect information on the pandemic's impact on businesses throughout the summer, and on businesses' expectations
moving forward.
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EMPLOYMENT AND REHIRING

Layoffs during the pandemic

As of August 2020, over one-quarter (27.5%) of Yukon businesses had laid off at least one employee since
the beginning of the pandemic.

Of those Yukon businesses that had laid off at least one employee, well over one-half (58.1%) reduced their
workforce by at least 50%.

Almost half (48.0%) of Yukon businesses that had laid off at least one employee since the beginning of the
pandemic subsequently rehired 50% or more of the laid-off employees.

See Tables 1 and 2 appended.

The majority of businesses expect to retain the same number of employees over the next three months

Nearly 7 in 10 Yukon businesses (68.7%) expected their number of employees to remain the same over
the next three months. While 13.1% of businesses expected their number of employees to decrease, 8.2%
expected an increase.

See Table 3 appended.

Teleworking or working remotely during and after the pandemic

Among businesses for which remote work was possible, about one in six (15.8%) Yukon businesses re-
ported that all of their workforce was teleworking or working remotely on August 31, 2020.

Of the businesses for which remote work was possible once the pandemic is over, one in eleven (9.2%)
businesses anticipate that all of their workforce will continue to primarily telework or work remotely.

See Table 4 appended.



IMPACTS OF THE PANDEMIC

Business operating status

As of August 2020, over one-half (50.5%) of Yukon businesses reported remaining fully functional; one in
seven (13.9%) reported they had shut down temporarily but has since reopened; over one-third (34.2%)
have remained partially operational; and the remaining 1.4% shut down temporarily and have remained
closed.

See Table 5 appended.

Business revenues

Over one-quarter (27.4%) of Yukon businesses reported that their revenues from August 2020 were down
30% or more, year-over-year. About one in six (15.9%) businesses reported that their revenues were down
by 50% or more.

Nearly half (45.0%) of Yukon businesses did not expect their revenues to be higher over the next three
months compared with the previous three months. About one in five (20.4%) businesses were uncertain
about their revenues over the next three months.

See Tables 6 and 14 appended.

Top Reasons Business Did Not Access Any Funding or Credit Due to COVID-19

About two in five (39.0%) Yukon businesses did not receive any approved sources of funding or credit due
to COVID-19. Of those businesses, three in four (75.8%) businesses reported that they did not need fund-
ing or credit; about one in six (15.8%) could not access funding or credit due to eligibility requirements; and
about one in eleven (8.6%) cited lack of awareness.

See Tables 7 and 8 appended.

Liquidity and ability to take on more debt

About eight in ten (78.6%) Yukon businesses had the cash or liquid assets required to operate. About one

in nine (11.3%) businesses reported that they were unable to take on more debt, and a further one in ten
(10.1%) could not say if they could take on more debt.

See Table 9 appended.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

Outlook on business operations

e As of August 2020, one-third (33.7%) of Yukon businesses did not know how long they could continue to
operate at their current level of revenue and expenditures before considering further staffing actions, closure
or bankruptcy; one in twelve (8.4%) reported they could continue for less than six months.

See Table 13 appended.

Some businesses expect to raise prices over the next three months

About one in seven (14.7%) Yukon businesses expected to raise prices over the next three months. In con-
trast, 4.9% of all businesses expected to lower prices.

See Table 18 appended.



Table 1 - Layoffs Since the Start of COVID-19

Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
Business or organization workforce status
Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------
Business laid off at least one staff 27.5 184 322 526 119 29.0 25.6 F 25.6 246 271 26.2 39.4F 25.8F
Business did not lay off any of its workforce 60.6 60.1 649 464 F 58.4 74.4 F 61.1 66.6 58.2 624 524F 68.3F
Business has no staff 10.1 208 00 00 0.0 10.9 0.0 0.0 10.1 8.7 127 9.9 0.0 5.9
Unknown 1.8 07 29 1.0 F 1.7 0.0 0.0 3.2 0.0 2.0 14 82 0.0
£ = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0279-01
Table 2 - Percentage of Workforce Laid Off and Rehired due to COVID-19
Business workforce laid off since the start Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership
of the COVID-19 pandemic Total 1-4  5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
Percentagerange e % of busir
less than 10% 7.3 23 46 216 0.0 7.8 3.7 0.0 4.1 3.8 13.9 00 0.0 0.0
10% to less than 20% 8.3 34 51 234 0.0 8.8 3.7 8.8 9.0 7.4 8.1 3.3 111 0.0
20% to less than 30% 14.2 8.1 188 11.7 100.0 15.3 45 F 8.8 7.8 19.2 1.3 F 0.0
30% to less than 40% 7.9 20.6° 0.0 6.0 0.0 8.1 6.2 0.0 0.0 1745 119 20 0.0 5.3
40% to less than 50% 4.1 00 79 21 0.0 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 6.5 0.0 0.0 4.0
50% to less than 60% 10.4 122 87 117 00 7.3 F 12.9¢ 12.6 17.2 4.7 6.8 229% 0.0
60% to less than 70% 5.1 0.0 10.0 20 0.0 5.6 0.0 10.6°¢ 6.7 9.3 0.0 88 00 122°F
70% to less than 80% 1.1 00 0.0 56 0.0 0.5 6.9 0.0 0.0 26 1.7 00 0.0 26
80% to less than 90% 3.6 0.0 41 8.0 0.0 3.1 7.9 0.0 4.5 0.0 5.7 19 0.0 0.0
90% to less than 100% 23 0.0 4.0 22 00 26 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0 00 0.0 0.0
100% 35.6 53.5F 36.7F 57 0.0 36.2 F F 54.3° 26.1F 222 66.0° 0.0 F
Busi.ness porkfercelreniredisincelbeingllaid Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
off since the start of the COVID-19
pandemic Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs | Women Indig Immig
Percentagerange e % of businesses --------------------
less than 10% 19.9 128 236 233 0.0 21.7 0.0 5.7 16.5 427 16.2 12.7 13.8F 4.0
10% to less than 20% 6.6 104 0.0 13.9 100.0 74 0.0 3.1 3.8 18.0¢ 45 13.8 0.0 0.0
20% to less than 30% 19.1 20.4F 23.3 78 0.0 17.8 F 12.9°¢ 17.6°¢ 3.2 29.8¢ 1155 F F
30% to less than 40% 55 156 0.0 24 0.0 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.8¢ 6.1 00 0.0 0.0
40% to less than 50% 0.8 0.0 0.0 36 0.0 0.0 7.9 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.9 00 4.0 0.0
50% to less than 60% 23 0.0 40 22 00 26 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 82 00 0.0
60% to less than 70% 1.6 00 29 14 00 1.5 3.1 10.6¢ 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 00 14.8°F
70% to less than 80% 3.2 00 42 58 0.0 2.7 7.5 0.0 8.3 0.0 1.8 10.3 0.0 0.0
80% to less than 90% 5.0 00 57 116 0.0 2.7 F 0.0 10.4 0.0 5.1 0.0 19.3® 0.0
90% to less than 100% 5.0 00 88 47 00 5.6 0.0 0.0 13.9¢ 0.0 25 23 51 F
100% 30.9 F 275 232 0.0 32.0 21.4 F 29.5¢F 17.05  26.5 412 F 5.3
£ = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0280-01
Table 3 - Short-term Number of Employee Expectation
Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

Expectations regarding the number of

employees over the next three months Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses ------------------—-

Increase 8.2 50 112 117 0.0 7.7 15.3 9.6°¢ 14.1 4.0 5.3 10.9 38 0.0
Stay the same 68.7 747 643 60.0 F 67.1 81.7 85.0F 65.2 70.5 67.5 544 851 71.2°F
Decrease 13.1 8.6 163 19.9 [ 14.1 3.0 2.6 10.6 21.7 125 16.8 19 76
Unknown 10.1 11.7 8.1 8.5 F 11.1 0.0 2.8 10.2 3.8 14.6 17.9 9.1 21.2F
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0295-01
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Table 4 - Percentage of workforce Teleworking or Working Remotely

Workforce teleworking or working remotely Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership

on August 31st, 2020 Total | 1-4  5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
Percentagerange e % Of businesses --------------------

0% to less than 1% 271 288 248 293 0.0 26.8 35.4°F 52 27.8¢ F 28.0 541 F 6.2
1% to less than 10% 14.7 39 27.0F 214 F 19.2 2.8 12.65 30.1°¢ 3.2 13.7 89 00 3.1
10% to less than 20% 10.4 12.8 41 12.7 [ 13.8 1.5 [ 0.0 11.0 6.3 00 0.0 F
20% to less than 30% 9.9 15.6 15 106 0.0 6.3 1.5 F 17.5% 0.0 5.0 00 0.0 0.0
30% to less than 40% 2.3 0.0 5.0 40 0.0 1.8 4.7 0.0 3.2 3.2 22 0.0 15.0 0.0
40% to less than 50% 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 F 0.9 0.0 52 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0
50% to less than 60% 8.8 6.1 157 39 00 5.6 222 0.0 8.5 0.0 15.4 76 16.5F 13.6°
60% to less than 70% 2.9 0.0 5.3 70 00 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.6 3.8 00 0.0 8.4
70% to less than 80% 2.7 4.1 0.0 43 0.0 1.0 9.5 5.6 0.0 0.0 4.4 00 0.0 0.0
80% to less than 90% 4.7 0.0 11.0f 6.7 0.0 5.9 1.9 0.0 0.0 F 1.8 00 36 4.7
90% to less than 100% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
100% 15.8 28.8 55 00 0.0 15.7 20.5¢ 0.0 13.0 20.7F 194 294 F F
W?rkfc.arce anticipated to continue to Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
primarily telework or work remotely once

the COVID-19 pandemic is over Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit 2yrs & 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
Percentagerange e % Of businesses --------------------

0% to less than 1% 58.3 58.1% 62.7F 49.9 F 50.4 78.3 84.1 64.4¢ F 56.3 72.8 F F
1% to less than 10% 8.5 14 138 198 00 11.2 1.3 52 6.0 3.2 13.1 77 00 3.1
10% to less than 20% 7.0 47 11.0%f 67 00 8.7 3.0 0.0 0.0 F 25 00 0.0 0.0
20% to less than 30% 8.3 11.1 35 103 0.0 71 11.1 0.0 8.2 6.6 115 00 6.0 8.4
30% to less than 40% 14 0.0 0.0 43 F 1.9 0.0 10.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
40% to less than 50% 2.1 0.0 5.3 1.9 0.0 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 3.8 00 0.0 0.0
50% to less than 60% 3.2 24 3.6 5.1 0.0 3.0 4.7 0.0 8.5 22 22 37 90 136°
60% to less than 70% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
70% to less than 80% 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
80% to less than 90% 0.3 0.0 0.0 19 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 00 0.0 0.0
90% to less than 100% 1.6 34 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 52 00 0.0
100% 9.2 18.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.6 0.0 0.0 5.0 174F 10.0 10.5 F F
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0274-01
Table 5 - COVID-19 Impact on Business Operations

Impact of COVID-19 on the status of the Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
business or organization Total 1-4 519 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
% of busir

Shut down temporarily but has since reopened 13.9 11.4 187 77 119 12.9 25.3 F 18.3 76 10.6 19.2 1758 6.1
Shut down temporarily and remained shut down 1.4 10 22 00 00 1.3 2.9 0.0 1.5 2.1 1.2 1.2 0.0 0.0
Remained partially operational 34.2 37.7 303 36.1 0.0 33.3 42.9¢ 22,08 377 232 39.6 37.6 254F 51.3F
Remained fully operational 50.5 49.8 48.7 56.3 88.1 52.6 29.0 F 42.5 67.1 486 42.0 57.1° 42.6¢
£ = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0276-01

Table 6 - Business Revenue from August 2020 compared with August 2019

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
Revenue change
Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------
Increased 50% or more 3.0 2.6 1.9 7.0 F 3.5 0.0 F 0.0 0.5 3.5 0.0 46 0.0
Increased 40% to less than 50% 4.9 00 80 121 F 5.1 23 0.0 9.4 21 3.8 1.9 11.7 0.0
Increased 30% to less than 40% 3.0 33 32 09 00 3.4 1.0 0.0 3.1 1.1 4.5 6.3 94 0.0
Increased 20% to less than 30% 0.8 14 0.0 14 00 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21 00 0.0 0.0
Increased 10% to less than 20% 0.0 00 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
Increased 1% to less than 10% 3.0 22 45 1.1 0.0 3.1 2.9 0.0 3.7 4.3 2.3 51 4.1 4.9
Revenues have stayed the same 34.3 426 283 20.2 F 33.8 34.0 1.4 29.7 534 342 20.8 159 43.9°F
Decreased 1% to less than 10% 3.7 4.0 3.1 45 0.0 1.5 11.7 17.9°¢ 0.0 0.0 5.7 82 95 0.0
Decreased 10% to less than 20% 9.8 80 11.7 107 119 10.7 3.1 329°¢ 8.6 11.6 5.3 93 116°F 17.8F
Decreased 20% to less than 30% 9.2 135 40 96 0.0 9.7 8.1 15.5 24 1.8 119 89 25 5.9
Decreased 30% to less than 40% 7.0 41 107 74 0.0 74 71 0.0 14.0 5.5 3.7 9.9 0.0 0.0
Decreased 40% to less than 50% 4.5 42 50 42 00 4.1 9.1 0.0 10.9 0.0 2.6 83 6.9 0.0
Decreased 50% or more 15.9 141 188 153 0.0 15.8 20.6 0.0 18.3 9.8 203 211 20.8F 24.3°F
Revenue change, not applicable 1.0 0.0 0.9 5.7 0.0 0.9 0.0 12.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 3.1
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0281-01

Immig = Immigrant to Canada




Table 7 - Approved Funding or Credit Due to COVID-19

Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
Approved sources of funding or credit
Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses ---------------—--—-
Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) 37.9 274 540 291 0.0 42.6 12.8 635 515 299 263 36.3 48.6° 435F
Temporary 10% Wage Subsidy 211 174 248 227 F 222 20.1 F 23.0 17.7  20.0 26.2 15.2 0.0
Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) 28.7 126 428 507 11.9 29.8 23.8 F 33.2 242 270 20.7 39.3F 24.6°
Canada Emergency Commercial Rent Assistance
(CECRA) 25 06 5.1 2.1 0.0 2.8 1.1 0.0 4.8 4.3 0.3 16 0.0 9.5
Export Development Canada (EDC) Small and
Medium-sized Enterprise Loan and Guarantee
program 0.2 00 04 00 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Business Development Bank of Canada (BDC) Co-
Lending Program for Small and Medium-sized
Enterprises 1.9 2.0 1.8 21 0.0 2.1 0.9 0.0 5.3 0.0 0.6 6.5 0.0 0.0
Innovation Assistance Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0
Regional Relief and Recovery Fund 2.9 3.0 2.4 32 119 3.3 0.9 0.0 3.2 1.8 3.9 16 0.0 16.3F
Provincial, Territorial or Municipal government
programs 24.7 16.2 312 374 I 26.6 17.8 16.7¢F 329 224 211 20.3 29.3F 1741
Grant or loan funding from philanthropic or mutual-
aid sources 0.1 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 16 0.0
Financial institution 2.6 00 47 6.1 119 2.9 1.1 0.0 EI5) 1.0 1.7 20 0.0 34
Loan from family or friends 41 3.3 6.0 1.1 0.0 4.0 71 12.7°¢ 6.9 21 1.3 0.0 0.0 8.2
Other 2.8 3.2 19 441 0.0 22 8.7 96°F 1.2 3.7 23 3.7 46 0.0
None 39.0 50.6 28.3 26.1 F 34.5 59.8 26.5°F 26.9 451 479 39.3 394 °F 444°F
£ = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0284-01
Table 8 - Reasons Business Did Not Access Any Funding or Credit Due to COVID-19
Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
Reasons
Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------=--====-==-
Eligibility requirements 15.8 182 53 319 F 20.1 1.6 20.5F 19.8°F 52 18.8 234F 0.0 0.0
Public perception 1.2 14 00 43 00 1.6 0.0 0.0 4.2 0.0 0.6 0.0 4.3 0.0
Application requirements or complexity 3.9 56 0.0 4.3 0.0 5.1 0.0 0.0 23 12.6¢ 0.6 0.0 4.3 F
Lack of awareness 8.6 10.1 66 51 0.0 4.9 9.7 F 0.0 0.0 11.4 20.3F 0.0 0.0
Funding or credit not needed 75.8 70.8 88.0 74.1 F 75.1 90.3 F 784F  822F 763 65.3% 100.0 F
Other 3.2 1.2 85 00 0.0 4.3 0.0 0.0 7.4 0.0 3.3 4.9 0.0 0.0
£ = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0285-01
Table 9 - Liquidity and Access to Liquidity
Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership
Status on cash or liquid assets required
Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------=--n==n----
Yes, business has the cash or liquid assets
required to operate 78.6 775 77.2 86.9 100.0 75.6 97.8 90.6% 80.9 753 76.2 81.0 73.0%F 73.3F
No, business does not have the cash or liquid
assets required to operate, but will be able to
acquire cash or liquid assets required 0.7 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 9.8 0.0
No, business does not have the cash or liquid
assets required to operate, and will not be able to
acquire cash or liquid assets required 3.8 5.0 34 0.0 0.0 41 0.0 0.0 0.5 9.0 4.4 0.6 0.0 10.0
No, does not have the cash or liquid assets
required to operate; unknown if they will be able to
acquire cash or liquid assets required 6.8 5.7 9.2 3.3 0.0 7.9 0.0 94F 8.1 5.9 5.7 118 115% 95
Unknown 10.1 118 84 98 0.0 11.6 2.2 0.0 10.4 9.9 119 6.5 5.6 7.2
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0286-01

Immig = Immigrant to Canada



Table 10 - Business Expenses from August 2020 compared with August 2019

Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

Change in expenses

Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

of businesses
Increased 50% or more 11.9 16.2 6.7 11.2 F 12.9 1.6 12.0¢ 9.8 19.7 9.4 11.3 240F 49
Increased 40% to less than 50% 13.2 123 13.7 152 F 14.0 9.4 223°% 177 64 116 52 20.8 40.8F
Increased 30% to less than 40% 2.9 04 438 7.6 0.0 1.4 17.2 0.0 4.9 1.0 2.9 36 3.0 3.0
Increased 20% to less than 30% 6.6 83 59 24 00 7.6 1.1 0.0 5.2 16.8 3.6 124 0.0 10.0
Increased 10% to less than 20% 22 3.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 25 0.0 0.0 23 0.0 3.6 6.3 0.0 0.0
Increased 1% to less than 10% 2.9 4.9 1.0 1.1 0.0 2.6 6.6 0.0 25 6.2 2.0 43 94 0.0
Expensess have stayed the same 36.7 374 37.7 29.1 H 36.4 334 223F  36.0 318 426 259 294 33.7F
Decreased 1% to less than 10% 21 12 29 3.3 0.0 1.7 6.5 0.0 1.3 0.7 3.9 24 0.0 0.0
Decreased 10% to less than 20% 6.0 37 7.7 106 0.0 6.4 5.6 8.8 12.3 3.6 1.9 53 1.6 34
Decreased 20% to less than 30% 3.9 2.7 4.6 54 119 3.5 0.0 5.0 2.2 2.9 5.4 75 46 0.0
Decreased 30% to less than 40% 5.0 24 82 50 00 4.6 9.9 0.0 1.1 10.4 6.2 8.1 0.0 1.0
Decreased 40% to less than 50% 3.7 6.0 1.5 2.3 0.0 3.7 5.8 F 3.1 0.5 3.4 64 0.0 0.0
Decreased 50% or more 1.9 16 25 1.0 0.0 1.9 29 0.0 1.5 0.0 3.5 1.3 4.1 0.0
Change in expenses, not applicable 1.0 0.0 0.9 5.7 0.0 0.9 0.0 12.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 3.1
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0282-01
Table 11 - COVID-19 Impact on Various Expenditures
Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

Business Expenditure Change

Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

-------------------- % of businesses ---------==-n==-----

Sanitization and cleaning
- increased 73.8 66.4 799 828 100.0 72.8 79.4 97.4 73.0 67.4 734 744 923 50.8F
- no change 12.4 11.8 127 148 0.0 13.3 2.1 2.6 211 46 114 106 52 221F
- decreased 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
- does not have this expense 10.8 16.8 6.6 0.0 0.0 11.3 10.5 0.0 49 239 106 84 25 23.1F
- unknown 3.0 5.0 09 24 00 2.6 8.0 0.0 1.1 4.1 4.6 6.6 0.0 4.0
Repair and maintenance
- increased 22.9 194 271 238 F 23.2 25.9 F 29.8 18.7 179 231 28.1F 285°F
- no change 59.9 55.5 62.7 69.1 F 59.0 57.1F F 58.9 559 61.8 65.7 62.5F 40.5F
- decreased 3.6 29 49 09 F 4.1 0.9 2.6 6.8 21 22 3.3 0.0 34
- does not have this expense 10.6 19.0 3.0 2.0 0.0 11.2 8.0 0.0 3.3 22.7 12.0 1.3 94 236F
- unknown 2.9 32 23 42 00 25 8.0 0.0 1.1 0.6 6.1 6.6 0.0 4.0
Personal protective equipment and supplies
- increased 70.0 63.1 73.6 84.8 100.0 69.0 73.5 89.8 78.2 51.1 69.5 615 846 53.0°
- no change 16.4 145 198 132 0.0 16.3 16.2 5.3 14.7 235 16.1 206 141 21.3F
- decreased 0.0 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
- does not have this expense 9.0 13.8 5.7 0.9 0.0 10.3 2.3 5.0 5.9 13.1 101 86 13 21.7°F
- unknown 4.6 8.6 0.9 1.1 0.0 4.4 8.0 0.0 1.1 12.3 4.2 9.3 0.0 4.0
Rent
- increased 6.1 40 100 2.1 0.0 5.6 13.0 145°%  10.0 1.8 3.8 8.1 94 0.0
- no change 59.3 499 66.3 78.0 F 60.2 62.9 ¢ F 56.2 617 625 69.2 787 60.7F
- decreased 5.9 84 441 1.8 0.0 5.0 8.0 2.6 125 3.5 25 77 27 0.0
- does not have this expense 26.7 36.2 18.8 13.9 F 27.2 16.0 28.3°F 198 33.1 286 118 46 353F
- unknown 2.0 15 09 42 F 1.9 0.0 5.5 1.5 0.0 2.7 32 46 4.0
Technology and equipment for teleworking
- increased 19.3 16.0 18.5 341 F 15.9 54.0 14.4 15.7 19.5 23.1 296 502F 3.2
- no change 52.4 50.5 554 50.8 F 52.8 34.6 F 50.5 56.4 50.6 485 341F T721F
- decreased 0.5 0.7 00 09 00 0.4 1.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
- does not have this expense 23.5 29.2 199 131 0.0 26.8 25 F 24.9 241 215 152 157F 11.2
- unknown 43 36 6.1 1.1 0.0 4.1 8.0 0.0 7.7 0.0 4.7 6.6 00 134
Research and development
- increased 6.7 64 68 83 0.0 5.2 19.1 96°F 47 45 8.9 98 87 1.3
- no change 37.2 30.0 425 48.1 F 37.6 40.9 309F 379 413 356 425 655F 285F
- decreased 1.5 3.1 00 00 00 1.7 0.0 0.0 24 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
- does not have this expense 47.9 56.5 415 353 F 49.4 31.1 514F% 456 51.7 47.0 38.8 22.8 56.8F
- unknown 6.7 4.0 9.3 84 F 6.1 8.9 8.1 9.3 25 6.6 89 3.0 134
Research and development personnel
- increased 4.8 3.1 62 74 00 4.2 11.6 96¢ 5.2 4.5 3.6 6.0 0.0 0.0
- no change 36.7 28.6 43.3 471 F 36.7 43.7 21.5 30.9 451 398 437 596°F 26.9°F
- decreased 2.6 5.1 00 09 00 2.9 1.0 0.0 5.6 0.0 21 0.0 0.0 8.3
- does not have this expense 48.7 58.5 40.8 36.2 F 49.9 34.8 60.8F  49.0 479 46.6 399 32.8F 50.1F
- unknown 7.2 4.7 96 84 F 6.3 8.9 8.1 9.3 2.5 7.8 103 7.6 147

£ = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0283-01

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada



Table 12 - Ability to Take on More Debt

Ability to take on more debt

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------
Business can take on more debt 36.2 345 35,8 43.9 F 36.9 32.4°F F 37.7 384 312 246 250 26.2°F
Business cannot take on more debt 44.0 54.0 355 331 119 43.2 44.3 3455  38.1 49.7 475 49.3 551 58.6°
Unknown 19.9 11.4 28.7 23.0 F 19.8 23.3 16.2 24.2 119 212 26.1 19.9 15.2

£ = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0287-01

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 13 - Business Expectation to Continue to Operate at Current Revenue and Expenditures

Length of time business can continue to
operate before considering further staffing

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

actions, closure or bankruptcy Total 1-4 519 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses ----------------—---
Can continue to operate for less than 1 month 0.8 0.0 1.8 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 23 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Can continue to operate for 1 mth to <3 mth 3.1 3.6 1.7 5.6 0.0 2.1 53 94°F 2.5 41 1.7 2.9 10.0F 0.0
Can continue to operate for 3 mth to <6 mth 45 3.5 4.7 8.6 0.0 4.7 4.5 5.4 2.8 29 6.5 59 3.0 3.4
Can continue to operate for 6 mth to <12 mth 9.7 9.6 10.9 53 11.9 10.7 4.9 145F 13.3 12.6 4.3 12.7 41 10.6
Can continue to operate for 12 months or more 48.3 53.2 426 481 F 45.3 70.3 679F 46.2 36.8 522 37.5 50.5F 58.5F
Unknown 33.7 30.1 383 315 F 36.3 15.0 2.8 33.0 430 353 41.0 324 F 274°F
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0293-01
Table 14 - Statements Regarding Business Operations
Extent to which the statement applies to the Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
business Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------
Before the pandemic, the general outlook for this business or organization was positive
Strongly agree 68.6 655 71.1 713 100.0 68.9 65.6 74.1F 73.1 737 614 73.4 48.9F T73.1F
Somewhat agree 16.0 1563 174 160 0.0 14.6 25.8 25.9°F 11.7 142 186 11.7 452% 16.0
Neither agree nor disagree 11.0 15.3 6.5 9.1 0.0 12.0 6.9 0.0 8.5 10.8 152 109 34 1.4
Somewhat disagree 0.4 00 07 1.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Strongly disagree 0.5 0.0 13 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unknown 34 40 30 24 00 3.7 1.7 0.0 6.7 0.0 3.2 39 25 9.5
This business or organization is actively considering bankruptcy or closing as a result of COVID-19
Strongly agree 3.6 5.6 1.8 1.1 0.0 42 0.0 9.4F 23 0.0 5.3 55 10.08 0.0
Somewhat agree 2.0 2.6 19 00 0.0 24 0.0 F 24 0.0 0.0 32 0.0 0.0
Neither agree nor disagree 6.0 4.8 8.3 3.3 0.0 7.0 0.0 0.0 7.3 5.0 6.6 69 00 124
Somewhat disagree 5.9 58 6.1 6.1 0.0 6.2 5.8 9.6F 9.9 43 2.9 8.1 4.1 0.0
Strongly disagree 72.2 67.5 74.1 84.0 100.0 69.6 92.7 F 64.4 80.0 758 63.1 76.2F 65.1F
Unknown 10.3 136 78 55 00 10.6 1.4 0.0 13.8 10.6 9.3 132 97 225°F
This business or organization is prepared financially for a possible second wave of COVID-19
Strongly agree 27.8 256 30.0 30.2 F 25.0 347 F 201 335 292 159 34.5F 31.3F
Somewhat agree 19.8 158 247 199 F 21.8 10.3 16.2 29.9 7.7 189 23.7 26.3F 26.6°F
Neither agree nor disagree 23.5 265 19.6 243 F 241 28.2 29.8% 284 129 240 269 144 19.0°
Somewhat disagree 4.7 35 54 65 119 5.0 3.7 0.0 7.0 8.4 1.8 74 00 4.1
Strongly disagree 8.5 93 83 63 0.0 8.5 124 94F 5.9 15.9 6.5 116 10.0° 1.0
Unknown 15.7 19.3 120 128 F 15.6 10.6 8.1 8.7 217 196 146 148 18.0°F
The revenue of this business or organization over the next 3 months will be higher than it was over the last 3 months
Strongly agree 5.5 29 98 18 0.0 5.6 6.4 5.9 8.8 0.0 5.6 0.7 0.0 6.2
Somewhat agree 8.6 45 129 116 0.0 9.8 21 16.7F 11.8 0.7 8.5 6.3 81 236F
Neither agree nor disagree 20.5 229 17.0 226 F 20.9 20.2 F 254 222 145 174 154 114
Somewhat disagree 9.1 8.1 93 138 0.0 9.6 9.1 14.5¢ 9.1 52 102 15.0 2455 8.1
Strongly disagree 35.9 420 312 262 F 34.7 40.0 30.3F 33.2 47.3 33.2 425 23.1F 27.9°F
Unknown 20.4 19.6 19.8 241 F 19.4 22.2 5.5 11.7 246 28.0 181 289 22.8°F

£ = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0292-01

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada



Table 15 - Business Obstacles Over Last Three Months

Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
Obstacles in the last three months
Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
% of busir

Shortage of labour force 28.4 20.3 343 406 H 30.2 22.2 31.2F 3338 218 271 239 65 40.8°F
Recruiting and retaining skilled employees 24.2 16.6 25.7 478 F 23.3 28.2 258F 243 214 253 28.6 332°F 99
Shortage of space or equipment 5.4 4.8 6.1 54 0.0 4.2 17.0 94°F 5.5 0.0 7.3 115 11.7F 0.0
Financial constraints 29.0 288 29.0 315 119 30.3 28.8 265°F 313 250 29.8 384 230°F 17.2F
Insufficient demand for goods or services offered  25.8 282 238 241 119 26.9 16.4 7 22.8 212 297 235 248F 24.1°F
Fluctuations in consumer demand 25.6 296 219 225 119 26.5 251 F 41.8 16.8 15.1 356 11.6F 34.4F
Obtaining financing 8.1 102 70 29 119 8.9 5.3 94F 9.5 8.0 6.9 19.2 10.0% 0.0
Government regulations 18.1 159 181 255 F 16.8 28.9 5.2 22.0 16.0 185 16.8 9.2 128
Rising cost of inputs 20.3 21.7 181 231 119 211 10.7 31.9fF 189 274 154 151 22.7F 17.5F
Increasing competition 8.6 6.2 115 9.8 0.0 10.1 0.0 2.8 10.0 71 9.4 128 0.0 1.3
Challenges related to exporting goods and services 0.5 0.2 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 15 0.0 0.0
Corporate tax rate 4.7 54 31 6.9 11.9 4.6 71 12.2°¢ 3.6 6.8 3.0 0.5 10.0°F 15.8
Maintaining sufficient cash flow or managing debt  20.2 191 214 209 119 22.7 71 1708 214 135 233 20.2 24.4F 134
Broadband access 6.3 4.8 6.8 12.0 0.0 5.3 16.4 2.8 25 7.2 9.6 3.2 157 3.0
Obstacles for the business or organization, other 12.6 92 171 125 0.0 11.9 15.5 134°F 16.3 6.8 12.5 18.2 448F 23
Obstacles for the business or organization, none  21.7 243 18.9 20.1 F 20.4 30.6 14.1 20.7 189 254 30.3 282 16.7
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0273-01

Table 16 - COVID-19 Impact on Business Operations

Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
Current or planned actions or measures
Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses -------------—--—---

Restriction on the number of people allowed into

the businesses space at one time 62.6 55,5 64.6 84.2 100.0 59.1 88.7 92.1 60.2 464 67.5 61.2 847 47.0°F
Rental or acquisition of more physical space for the

business or organization 4.8 58 42 33 00 4.3 6.4 12.7F 5.1 0.0 5.7 28 0.0 131
Expansion of business or organization into existing

outdoor space 2.8 0.0 36 124 00 2.6 3.0 2.8 3.7 1.6 2.6 28 3.0 3.0
Addition of signage or floor markers to promote

physical distancing 40.4 242 521 659 F 38.0 60.8 7115 480 225 377 40.3 47.7F 32.9°F
Modification of the office space 19.8 132 242 31.0 F 18.7 35.9 1535 285 9.7 190 242 226  22.2°F
Adding plexiglass or sneeze guards 24.9 145 301 51.2 F 23.8 33.0 599F  31.0 8.6 220 244 258F 113
Reduction of business hours 24.3 243 225 297 F 21.2 48.8F F 24.0 21.0 232 271 28.3F 30.6°
Screen employees upon entry into the workplace

for a fever, cough, or other signs of illness 240 18.7 243 444 F 247 19.7 F 29.6 182 171 18,5 21.0 33.5°
Screen customers upon entry into the workplace

for a fever, cough, or other signs of iliness 20.0 20.0 16.6 34.5 0.0 21.0 10.9 19.3F 283 245 112 226 144 24.7°F
Insist that employees displaying any signs of illness

stay home 65.4 56.0 70.6 88.3 F 62.7 82.0 92.4 64.8 57.0 65.2 59.7 78.8 53.6°
Request that customers displaying any signs of

illness do not enter 54.9 447 61.0 795 F 52.1 79.7 84.5 59.1 39.5 54.0 59.7 71.7% 51.8°F
Provide hand sanitizer to employees and

customers 77.2 64.6 86.5 97.4 100.0 75.3 88.7 95.0 74.2 818 737 745 975 61.6°F
Provide facemasks, gloves, or other personal

protective equipment to employees 62.6 50.2 724 78.5 100.0 60.9 68.3 89.8 64.5 50.0 624 542 871 54.7°F
Provide facemasks, gloves, or other personal

protective equipment to customers 23.9 18.3 279 335 F 241 25.7 277 213 203 272 282 41.6F 21.9°F
More janitorial staff 11.0 26 152 30.6 F 9.9 22.8 13.2 17.5 2.7 9.9 11.6 25.6 3.8
Frequent cleaning of high-touch areas or surfaces  65.1 511 73.7 93.2 100.0 62.1 88.7 100.0 721 417 652 64.3 80.0F 53.7F
Fill positions with less skilled workers 54 37 73 69 00 5.3 8.2 F 7.8 1.0 3.7 50 1.6 0.0
Subcontract out more work 2.2 1.0 3.2 3.9 0.0 25 0.0 4.9 1.6 24 2.0 21 841 3.1
Current or planned actions or measures, other 9.1 141 34 8.1 0.0 10.3 2.5 4.0 8.4 16.4 6.7 14.7 145 6.7
No measures implemented 12.8 232 3.6 1.3 0.0 14.8 1.7 0.0 12.5 9.8 171 131 25 304F
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0277-01




Table 17 - Extent to Which Methods Used to Provide Goods and Services to Customers or Users is Expected to

Change Over the Next Three Months

Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership

Method used to Provide Goods or Services

Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Business's own website
- stay the same 12.8 169 7.8 142 00 10.4 37.5 134 F 15.1 9.9 125 26.1 276°F 3.0
- decrease 40.8 240 58.7 46.8 F 41.0 33.5 F 48.2 383 376 326 424°F 39.7F
- increase 34 42 34 00 00 4.0 0.0 F 24 1.4 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
- method not used by this business 43.0 549 30.1 39.0 F 44.6 29.0 36.1F 34.3 50.4 473 414 30.0 57.4F
Business's own application
- stay the same 25 08 27 97 00 3.0 0.0 0.0 35 0.7 3.2 32 00 0.0
- decrease 9.7 41 145 164 F 1.2 1.4 1.4 12.6 13.2 7.2 1.9 23.0F 15.7°F
- increase 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
- method not used by this business 87.7 95.1 828 739 F 85.9 98.6 98.6 83.9 86.0 89.6 949 77.0F 84.3F
Social media account
- stay the same 9.3 65 114 148 0.0 7.2 271 194 ¢ 10.2 4.9 8.9 12.8 8.2 7.9
- decrease 313 21.3 415 349 F 32.0 38.1 12.6 39.2 36.7 2538 323 37.8F 21.7F
- increase 5.7 79 38 3.1 0.0 6.5 1.1 F 5.6 0.5 4.5 0.0 146° 0.0
- method not used by this business 53.7 64.4 432 472 F 54.2 33.7°¢ 41985 450 578 60.8 54.9 39.5% 70.3%
E-mail
- stay the same 10.8 1.1 91 16.8 0.0 9.4 27.3 10.2 14.7 24 123 16.4 32.7F 42
- decrease 73.3 68.6 82.3 60.7 F 72.5 69.1 F 74.3 820 732 69.3 524F 859
- increase 6.7 89 57 1.1 0.0 7.8 0.0 F 55 1.4 6.6 4.1 10.0% 0.0
- method not used by this business 9.2 114 30 214 F 10.4 3.6 18.2 ¢ 55 14.1 7.9 10.1 4.9 9.9
Telephone
- stay the same 8.9 77 96 122 0.0 7.8 21.9 15.1 11.1 25 9.4 145 32.7F 44
- decrease 74.2 70.8 79.9 68.0 F 731 745 F 74.9 825 751 70.5 524 % 83.9
- increase 8.3 99 75 50 0.0 9.3 0.9 F 9.3 24 71 6.2 100 1.8
- method not used by this business 8.6 116 3.0 1438 F 9.8 2.7 15.5F 4.7 12.6 8.4 8.8 49 9.9
External website, platform, app, or online marketplace not owned by the business or organization
- stay the same 4.4 49 37 54 00 4.6 4.9 0.0 4.9 5.7 4.2 12.0 135 0.0
- decrease 16.0 10.7 23.8 10.9 F 16.9 15.4 1.4 20.8 251 10.2 11.3 179F% 16.3F
- increase 1.0 0.0 22 1.1 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
- method not used by this business 78.6 844 70.3 827 F 77.4 79.8 98.6 74.4 674 83.9 76.6 68.6° 83.7F

£ = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0275-01

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig =

Table 18- Business's expectations regarding the prices it charges over the next three months

Immigrant to Canada

Business's expectations regarding the prices it Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
Chargesioverithelnextithreslmonthe Total | 1-4 519 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses -------=---==nn==---

Increase 14.7 129 158 20.2 0.0 14.9 71 13.0 16.7 106 157 32129 289°F
Stay the same 52.5 541 534 416 F 55.0 431 76.7 ¢ 60.5 558 39.8 50.2 60.4 F 52.3F
Decrease 4.9 6.9 23 5.7 0.0 5.6 1.0 4.9 3.8 6.2 5.0 3.8 0.0 3.1
Unknown 10.9 9.0 123 132 F 11.6 5.8 0.0 5.3 121 16.7 228 6.1 0.0
Not applicable 17.0 17.0 16.3 19.3 F 13.0 43.1 5:5 13.7 153 228 20.1 206 15.6
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0294-01
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